

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No. ____

DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION

	CONCURRENT RESOLUTION congratulating a Miranda on being named the 2025 Indiana Teacher of	
the Yea		
Pryor		
	, read first time and referred to Committee on	



HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No. ____

1 2	A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION congratulating Graciela Miranda on being named the 2025 Indiana Teacher of the Year.
3	Whereas, The Indiana Department of Education named
4	Graciela Miranda, a teacher at Pike High School in
5	Indianapolis, the 2025 Indiana Teacher of the Year;
6	Whereas, Graciela Miranda currently teaches 9th through
7	12th grade English language learners at Metropolitan School
8	District of Pike Township, where she works to incorporate
9	parent and community connections within her classroom to
10	maximize student success;
11	Whereas, Graciela Miranda has been teaching at Pike High
12	School since 2011 and continues to grow as an educator
13	through learning development opportunities, and she leads
14	professional development sessions for new and veteran
15	teachers;
16	Whereas, In addition to her work at Pike High School,
17	Miranda also spends her summers supporting students through
18	the local Boys and Girls Club, specifically, providing reading
19	and math tutoring through the Indy Summer Learning Labs;
20	Whereas, Graciela Miranda is a first-generation college
21	graduate, and she empowers her students to achieve their goals
22	and make a positive impact on the world around them; and
23	Whereas, As Indiana Teacher of the Year, Graciela Miranda
24	will continue to support her students, positively impact her
25	community, and work to help elevate the teaching profession in



1	Indiana, as well as represent Hoosier teachers at the national
2	level: Therefore,
3	Be it resolved by the House of Representatives
4	of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana,
5	the Senate concurring:
6	SECTION 1. That the Indiana General Assembly
7	congratulates Graciela Miranda on being named the 2025
8	Indiana Teacher of the Year.
9	SECTION 2. That the Principal Clerk of the House of
10	Representatives shall transmit copies of this resolution to State
11	Representative Cherrish Pryor for distribution.



2025 HC 1025/DI 140